

No. 19-975

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, ANIMAL
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE,
AND SOUTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CENTER,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
AND CHAD WOLF, ACTING SECRETARY OF THE
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

A. JEAN SU
Counsel of Record
ERIC R. GLITZENSTEIN
BRIAN P. SEGEE
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY
1411 K Street NW, Suite 1300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 849-8399
jsu@biologicaldiversity.org

JASON C. RYLANDER
DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE
1130 17th Street NW
Washington, DC 20036

ANTHONY T. ELISEUSON
ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
150 South Wacker Drive, Suite 2400
Chicago, IL 60606

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Clarify The Outer Bounds Of The Non-Delegation Doctrine	2
II. The Presentment Issue Also Warrants The Court's Review	9
III. This Case Warrants The Court's Intervention To Address This Important And Recurring Issue.....	11
Conclusion.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	11, 12
<i>Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Investment, LLC</i> , 590 U.S. ___ (2020)	4
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	5, 8, 9, 11
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	10
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019)	8
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009)	10
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	4
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991)	12
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991)	6
<i>U.S. v. Balsys</i> , 524 U.S. 666 (1998)	5
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Association</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
10 U.S.C. 433(b).....	10
10 U.S.C. 2350(b)(c)(1)	10
10 U.S.C. 2671(b).....	10
25 U.S.C. 3001 <i>et seq.</i>	10
25 U.S.C. 3406(b).....	10
25 U.S.C. 3406(d)	10
43 U.S.C. 1652(c)	10
46 U.S.C. 501(a).....	10
ILLEGAL IMMIGRATION REFORM AND IMMIGRANT RESPONSIBILITY ACT OF 1996 (CODIFIED AT 8 U.S.C. § 1103 NOTE)	
§ 102(a).....	6
§ 102(c)	<i>passim</i>
FEDERAL REGISTER	
84 Fed. Reg. 4,949-50 (Feb. 20, 2019).....	12
85 Fed. Reg. 14,953-55 (Mar. 16, 2020)	13
85 Fed. Reg. 14,958-60 (Mar. 16, 2020)	13
85 Fed. Reg. 14,960-61 (Mar. 16, 2020)	13
85 Fed. Reg. 14,963-65 (Mar. 16, 2020)	13
85 Fed. Reg. 14,965-66 (Mar. 16, 2020)	13
85 Fed. Reg. 21,015-17 (Apr. 15, 2020).....	13
85 Fed. Reg. 28,658-60 (May 13, 2020)	3, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
85 Fed. Reg. 28,660-62 (May 13, 2020)	13
85 Fed. Reg. 29,472-73 (May 15, 2020)	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David J. Barron and Todd D. Rakoff, <i>In Defense of Big Waiver</i> , 113 COLUM. L. REV. 265 (2013)	9
